Los Angeles County
M etrO Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza
@ 3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA
Metro Board Report
File #: 2023-0284, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 9.

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING COMMITTEE
June 14, 2023

SUBJECT: FUNDING AWARD RECOMMENDATION FOR FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION SECTION 5310 GRANT PROGRAM

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

CONSIDER:

A. APPROVING the recommended Section 5310 awards totaling $13,891,798 as shown in
Attachments A, B and C, available to Metro through the Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Program;

B. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEQO) or their designee to negotiate and execute
pass-through funding agreements with the subrecipient agencies receiving awards;

C. DELEGATING to the CEO or their designee the authority to administratively approve minor
changes to the scope of previously approved Section 5310 funding awards;

D. CERTIFYING that the Section 5310 funds are fairly and equitably allocated to eligible
subrecipients and, where feasible, projects are coordinated with transportation services
assisted by other federal departments and agencies; and

E. CERTIFYING that the Section 5310 funding is included in the locally developed 2021-2024
Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan for Los Angeles County
(“Coordinated Plan”) that was developed and approved through a process that included
participation by seniors and individuals with disabilities, as well as by representatives of public,
private, and nonprofit transportation and human service providers, and other members of the
public.

ISSUE

The FTA Section 5310 Program provides operating and capital assistance for public transportation
projects that improve mobility for seniors (65+) and individuals with disabilities (any age) by removing
barriers to transportation services and expanding the transportation mobility options available.

Metro Page 1 of 6 Printed on 6/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0284, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 9.

Following Board authorization (File #2022-0659), staff conducted a competitive solicitation for project
proposals for the fiscal year (FY) 2021-2023 allocation of Section 5310 funds. Staff requests Board
approval to fund the proposed projects as shown in Attachments A, B and C.

BACKGROUND

On April 23, 2014, the Governor of the State of California designated Metro as the Designated
Recipient of Section 5310 funds apportioned to large-urbanized areas within Los Angeles County. On
November 13, 2014, the Metro Board authorized the triennial process to allocate available Section
5310 funding to state, city, and/or nonprofit agencies as subrecipients for Metro in its role as the
Designated Recipient. Metro is responsible for fund planning, programming, distribution,
management, and subrecipient oversight.

DISCUSSION

Program Description

The Section 5310 Program provides operating and capital assistance for public transportation
projects that i) are planned, designed and carried out to meet the special needs of seniors and
individuals with disabilities when public transportation is insufficient, inappropriate, or unavailable; ii)
exceed the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990; iii) improve access to
fixed-route service and decrease reliance on complementary paratransit, and/or iv) provide
alternatives to public transportation projects that assist seniors and individuals with disabilities.

Funding Availability

On December 5, 2022, Metro announced the availability of $13,845,982 in Section 5310 funds
through a competitive solicitation process, which included the actual federal fiscal year (FFY) 2021
and 2022 funding apportionment amounts, and the projected FFY 2023 apportionment amount. The
actual FFY 2023 funding level was finalized on May 10, 2023, and was slightly higher than the
projected amount, increasing the total available funding to $13,891,798. Metro allocated this
additional funding to the next highest ranked projects in each Urbanized Area (UZA).

Overall funding levels for each UZA are: $13,130,233 for Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim,
$444,591 for Lancaster-Palmdale, and $316,974 for Santa Clarita.

Application Process

As part of the December 5, 2022, notice of funding availability, Metro solicited project proposals in
accordance with FTA Section 5310 guidelines and with input from a working group consisting of
internal and external stakeholders throughout Los Angeles County, including the Bus Operations
Subcommittee (BOS), the Local Transit Systems Subcommittee (LTSS), the Accessibility Advisory
Committee (AAC), and the Aging and Disability Transportation Network (ADTN).

The solicitation was advertised via The Source and was distributed to over 7,000 interested parties
and potential applicants via mass email. The information was also posted on the Metro website.

Metro Page 2 of 6 Printed on 6/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0284, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 9.

Metro hosted an informational webinar on December 15, 2022, which was attended by more than
100 participants to review program requirements, the application package, project evaluation and the
selection process. Private nonprofit organizations, state or local governmental authorities, and
operators of public transportation were eligible to apply.

Evaluation of Proposals

Metro received 36 responsive applications requesting over $17 million in federal grant funds by the
February 27, 2023 deadline. Applications were evaluated and scored by a panel using the board-
approved evaluation criteria identified in Attachment D. The panel was comprised of internal staff,
and volunteers representing public transit agencies, BOS, and Access Services. The final project
rankings are shown in Attachments A, B, and C.

Final rankings were based on the average scores of the panel members assigned to evaluate the
application. Funding was allocated to the applications ranked highest to lowest, until funds were
depleted. A minimum score of 70 was required to be recommended for an award.

Preliminary Funding Recommendations

Metro issued preliminary funding recommendations on April 6, 2023, for 95% of the projected
available funding. These recommendations included: $12,432,985 for 25 projects and one partial
project for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim UZA; $418,683 for one project and one partial for
the Lancaster-Palmdale UZA; and $302,016 for one project for the Santa Clarita UZA. The remaining
5% of available funds ($692,300) were set aside for Metro’s Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)
appeals process.

Metro TAC Appeals

On May 3, 2023, TAC heard applicant appeals from one applicant for the Lancaster-Palmdale UZA
set-aside funding and four for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim UZA set-aside funding. These
appellants met the minimum score required to be recommended for an award but fell under the
funding line due to the depletion of funds. Five percent of the available funding per UZA was set
aside for this appeals process.

After hearing the one presentation for the Lancaster-Palmdale UZA funding, TAC approved a motion
recommending that the Antelope Valley Transit Authority be fully funded with additional funding
($9,183). After hearing the four presentations for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim UZA funding,
TAC approved a motion to fully fund the City of Monrovia with additional funding ($140,069), partially
fund the Institute for the Redesign of Learning ($180,000), fully fund Westside Pacific Villages
($132,750), and partially fund New Horizons with the remaining available funding ($201,500) plus any
additional funding made available after the FFY 2023 funding levels are finalized. Metro staff
incorporated TAC’s recommendation into the final awards.

Administrative Scope Changes

Grant subrecipients may request to re-scope their project(s) from what is approved by the Board. The

Metro Page 3 of 6 Printed on 6/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0284, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 9.

proposed recommendation will delegate to the CEO or their designee the authority to administratively
approve minor changes to the scope of work. Minor changes include those which meet all the
following criteria: 1) The scope change is consistent with the defined project limits as approved by the
Board; 2) the scope of work, as modified, continues to meet the original intent of the approved project
scope; 3) to the extent that the scope change results in a reduced total project cost, the new total
project cost shall be within 20% of the original total project cost; and 4) the parties shall maintain the
original grant to grantee funding commitment ratio (for example, if the grantee originally committed
20% of the total project cost, with the remaining 80% comprised of Section 5310 funds, those
percentages shall apply to the new total project cost).

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Approval of the recommendation will have no impact on the safety of Metro’s customers and
employees.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no budget impact in FY 2022-23. Since these are multi-year projects, the cost center
manager for 0441 (Planning - Subsidies to Others) and the Chief Planning Officer will be responsible
for budgeting in future years.

Impact to Budget

FTA Section 5310 funds will fully fund the recommended action. No other Metro funds will be required
to manage, administer, and oversee the program. These funds are not eligible for Metro’s bus and rail
operating and capital expenditures.

EQUITY PLATFORM

Consistent with the goals of the Section 5310 Grant Program, Metro evaluated, and prioritized project
proposals based on the Coordinated Plan consistency and prioritization of projects, ability to enhance
mobility for the target population, demonstrated funding need, as well as project feasibility and
readiness. The Metro TAC similarly considered this in their evaluation of project appeals. Additionally,
in an effort to gather data that might aid future disparity analysis, applicants identified service areas
at the zip code level. The next Coordinated Plan update is scheduled to begin in FY 2024 and will be
an opportunity for Metro and stakeholders to analyze any geographic and other disparities within the
target population and to prioritize funding as necessary to further promote equitable services.

Metro does not offer dedicated transportation for seniors and persons with disabilities but relies on
proposals from senior and/or disabled transportation providers to fulfill a portion of the demand for
those services with funding through the Section 5310 Program. The recommended awards would
fund 31 projects that would deploy senior and disabled transportation services countywide, covering
the large-urbanized areas of Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, Lancaster-Palmdale, and Santa
Clarita. Some projects serve areas within city boundaries (e.g. Pasadena, Whittier); others are
countywide (e.g. County New Freedom Service); and others, primarily nonprofit organizations, have
broad catchment areas that often overlap (e.g. Valley Village in the San Fernando Valley and PIH

Metro Page 4 of 6 Printed on 6/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0284, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 9.

Health in the 25-mi area around Downey). The range of service areas captures all Equity Focus
Communities (EFC) within the county, sometimes more than once. Approximately 38,000 seniors
and/or persons with disabilities will be afforded mobility as a result of the projects, with approximately
488,000 one-way trips provided annually.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

Recommendation supports the following goals of the Strategic Plan:
Goal 1: Provide high-quality mobility options that enable people to spend less time traveling; and
Goal 3: Enhance communities and lives through mobility and access to opportunity.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could elect not to approve the recommended action. Staff does not recommend this
alternative because without Board approval, Metro cannot fulfill its responsibilities as the Designated
Recipient of Section 5310 Program funds. Metro could also risk losing program funding if no action is
taken to use the funds for achieving program goals.

NEXT STEPS

With Board approval, staff will submit a Section 5310 grant application to the FTA on behalf of all
Board-approved projects for Los Angeles County. Once the grant is awarded, staff will execute pass-
through funding agreements with the successful applicants as subrecipients. As the Designated
Recipient for these funds, Metro staff will monitor project implementation, and work to ensure that
subrecipients comply with all federal rules, regulations, and requirements. Staff will meet with any
applicants that request a debriefing to explain the evaluation and scoring of their project proposal(s)
and help them better prepare and improve for future funding opportunities.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim Urbanized Area
Attachment B - Lancaster-Palmdale Urbanized Area

Attachment C - Santa Clarita Urbanized Area

Attachment D - Evaluation Criteria

Prepared by: Ruben Cervantes, Senior Manager, Transportation Planning,
(213) 547-4323
Adam Stephenson, Senior Director, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 547-
4322
Fanny Pan, Executive Officer, Countywide Planning & Development,
(213) 418-3433
Laurie Lombardi, Senior Executive Officer, Countywide Planning & Development, (213)
418-3251
Ray Sosa, Deputy Chief Planning Officer, (213) 547-4274

Metro Page 5 of 6 Printed on 6/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0284, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 9.

Reviewed by: James de la Loza, Chief Planning Officer, (213) 922-2920

Chief Executive Officer

Metro Page 6 of 6 Printed on 6/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

FTA SECTION 5310 . .
FY 2023 SOLICITATION LOS ANGELES-LONG BEACH-ANAHEIM ATTACHMENT A

FUNDING AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS URBANIZED AREA
RANK AGENCY PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR A FUNDING AWARD SCORE Tpgxff;) M;?(C::L(ﬂ A‘A(IsA)RD U'::ILIJ.I'_\I(Z;ED
g Ll g e Semert n prdons s o A Pt 0 )|y | | s s
9 AltaMed Health Services AltaMed Vehicle Replacement and Expansion: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Eight (8) 96.00 $1,320,000 $132,000 $1,188,000 %0

Class C Buses for Replacement, and Three (3) Class B Buses and One (1) Class C Bus for Expansion.

New Freedom Transportation Operations: Operating Assistance to Continue its Volunteer Driver
County of Los Angeles Aging and Disabilities (AD) P P P g

3 Department ' Mileage Reimbursement (VDMR) and Taxicab Services Program (TSP), and Reopen its Door Assistance | 95.72 $621,668 $155,367 $466,301 $S0
P Transportation Program.
4 County of Los Angeles Aging and Disabilities (AD) New Freedom Transportation Mobility Management: Traditional Capital Assistance to Support the 95.39 $444,050 $44,050 $400,000 S0

Department Continuation and Expansion of its Current Mobility Management Program for Three (3) Years.

PIH Health Transportation Program: Traditional Capital Assistance for the Acquisition of NEW
5 PIH Health Foundation Transportation Services Under a Contract to Enhance and Expand its Transportation Program at its 94.78 $589,790 $58,979 $530,811 $S0
Whittier and Downey Hospitals, and Mobility Management for Three (3) Years.

Glendora Dial-A-Ride Vehicle Replacement: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Two (2) Class D

6 City of Glendora . 94.33 $155,555 $15,555 $140,000 Nl
Minivans for Replacement.

- City of Pasadena Pasadena DiaI-A-Ride Zero Emission Vehicles: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Seven (7) 03.67 $1,105,264 $55,264 $1,050,000 %0
Class Z-2 Electric Cutaways for Replacement.

8 The Adult Skills Center TASC V.ehlcle Expansion: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Eight (8) Class V Vans for 93.50 $640,000 $64,000 $576,000 %0
Expansion.

g City of Glendale Glgr?dale Dial-A-Ride Vehicle Replacement: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Six (6) Class D 92,67 $420,000 $42,000 $378,000 %0
Minivans for Replacement.
TASC Vehicle O tions: O ting Assist to O te its Eight (8) Class V E jon Vans fi

10 |The Adult skills Center ehicle Operations: Operating Assistance to Operate its Eight (8) Class V Expansion Vans for 91.50 $184,518 $46,130 $138,388 $0
Three (3) Years.
LAJH Vehicle Repl tand E ion: Traditional Capital Assist. to Purchase Two (2) Class B

11 |Los Angeles Jewish Health ehicle Replacement and Expansion: Traditiona aplé ssistance to Purchase Two (2) Class 91.50 $440,000 $44,000 $396,000 $0
Buses for Replacement and Two (2) Class B Buses for Expansion.

12 |city of South El Monte South El Monte Di‘aI-A-Ride Electric Van Acquisition: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Two 91.00 $240,000 $24,000 $216,000 S0
(2) Class Z-1 Electric Vans for Replacement.
DRC Inf ti d Mobility Training: O ting Assist to Conti its Inf ti d

13 |Disabled Resources Center, Inc. niormation and Wiobliity Training: Lperating Assistance to Lontinue Its fnformation an 88.00 $433,440 |  $108360|  $325,080 30

Mobility Training Program for Three (3) Years.

1of3



FTA SECTION 5310
FY 2023 SOLICITATION

LOS ANGELES-LONG BEACH-ANAHEIM

ATTACHMENT A

FUNDING AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS URBANIZED AREA
PROJECT LOCAL AWARD UNFUNDED
RANK AGENCY PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR A FUNDING AWARD SCORE
TOTAL ($) | MATCH ($) (S) AMT ($)

RRI Vehicle Repl t: Traditi | Capital Assist: to Purch F 4)Cl AB fi

12 |Rancho Research Institute ehicle Replacement: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Four (4) Class A Buses for 87.50 $562,720 $162,720 $400,000 %0
Replacement.
TLC Vehicle Repl t and E ion: Traditi | Capital Assist: to Purch Th 3) Class A

15 |Therapeutic Living Centers for the Blind ehicle Replacement and Expansion: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Three (3) Class A | g, o) $500,000 $50,000]  $4s0,000 $0
Buses for Replacement and Two (2) Class A Buses for Expansion.
LAJHT tation O ti : O ting Assist forT 2)N Dri (0] 1) Dispatch

16 |Los Angeles Jewish Health ranspf)r ation Operations: Operating Assistance for Two (2) New Drivers, One (1) Dispatcher, 86.50 $488,613 $122,154 $366,459 %0
Gas, and Maintenance for up to Three (3) Years.

. i PVTA Mobility Manager Project: Traditional Capital Assistance to Support the Continuation and

17 |Pomona Valley Transportation Authority Expansion of its Current Mobility Management Program for Three (3) Years. 84.67 $603,125 560,313 e 50
LA C ty Public Works Vehicle Repl t: Traditi | Capital Assist: to Purch El 11

18 |Los Angeles County Public Works ounty Public Works Vehicle Replacement: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Eleven (11) | o) o | <1 350000|  $132,000| $1,188,000 $0
Class Z-1 Electric Vans for Replacement.

19 |Villa Esperanza Services Vi!la_ Esperanza Vehicle Replacement: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Two (2) Class D 84.00 $140,000 $14,000 $126,000 %0
Minivans for Replacement.

20 |city of San Fernando San Fernar_\dc_) ADA Improvement I?roject: Other Capital Assistance for ADA Improvements at Transit 33.83 833,333 83,333 750,000 %0
Stops to Eliminate Barriers to the Fixed Route System.

. . PVTA One Step Over the Line: Operating Assistance to Continue and Expand PVTA's Inter-County

21 |Pomona Valley Transportation Authority "One Step Over the Line" Service to Seniors and the Disabled for Two (2) Years. 83.50 $432,693 $108,173 CEE 50

22 |city of Whittier Whittier Vehicle Replac_er_nent: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase One (1) Class C Cutaway 8233 $320,000 $32,000 $288,000 %0
and Three (3) Class D Minivans for Replacement.
IRLT tation O ti : O ting Assist for Bus Aides, R irs, Maint d Fuel

23 |institute for the Redesign of Learning ransportation Uperations: Uperating Assistance for Bus Aldes, Kepalrs, Maintenance, and Fue 81.67 $700,000|  $175000]  $525,000 $0
for Three (3) Years.

24 |city of Glendale Glendale On-Demand Pilot Program: Operating Assistance for its On-Demand Pilot Transportation 80.75 $1,000,000 $400,000 $600,000 %0
Program for One (1) Year.

25 |New Horizons NeV\{ Horizons Vehicle'Expansion for Inclusion: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Six (6) Class 20.00 $420,000 $42,000 $378,000 %0
D Minivans for Expansion.

. X GoMonrovia Phase Il Expansion: Operating Assistance for a Phase Il Effort to Expand Monrovia
26 |City of Monrovia Transit's ADA Services and Resources for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities for One (1) Year. 7917 51,200,000 $600,000 SR 50

20f3



FTA SECTION 5310 . .
FY 2023 SOLICITATION LOS ANGELES-LONG BEACH-ANAHEIM ATTACHMENT A

FUNDING AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS URBANIZED AREA
PROJECT LOCAL AWARD UNFUNDED
RANK AGENCY PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR A FUNDING AWARD SCORE
- TOTAL ($) | MATCH ($) ($) AMT ($)

27 |New Horizons 2 Ne-\l\-l Horlzons_Drlvmg for Inclusion: Operating Assistance to Operate Six (6) Class D Expansion 76.50 368,150 92,038 $276,112 432,062

Minivans for Fifteen (15) Months.
28 |Institute for the Redesign of Learning 2 IRL Vehicle Replacement: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Two (2) Class A Buses for 76.17 $200,000 $20,000 $180,000 $270,000

Replacement.

29 |Westside Pacific Villages :\éZ\rISTransportatlon Operations: Operating Assistance for its Transportation Program for Three (3) 71.66 177,000 44,250 132,750 %0
TOTALS $16,079,919 $2,949,686 | $13,130,233 $702,062

' Funded thorough all three urbanized areas (see attachements A, B, and C).
2 Recommended for partial funding due to funds being depleted.

PROJECT LOCAL REQUEST | UNFUNDED

RANK AGENCY PROJECTS NOT RECOMMENDED FOR A FUNDING AWARD SCORE TOTAL ($) | MATCH ($) ) AMT ($)

AHWM Transportation Service Expansion: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase One (1) Class V

. . 3
30 |Adventist Health White Memorial Van for Expansion and Additional Staffing. 61.73 $109,120 $10,912 $98,208 $98,208
31 |City of Glendora 3 Glendora Transpo.rtatlon Center ADA U‘pgrades: Other Capital Assistance for ADA and Safety 60.00 $295,663 $95,663 $200,000 $200,000
Improvements to its Future Transportation Center.
Cudahy Dial-A-Ride E ion P : 0 ting Assist to E d the City's Dial-A-Rid
32 |city of Cudahy ® udahy Dia ide Expansion Program: Operating Assistance to Expand the City's Dia ide 58.33 $300,000 $25,000 $275,000 $275,000

Program Two (2) Years.

Manhattan Beach ADA Ramp Improvement Project: Other Capital Assistance to Design and Construct

33 |City of Manhattan Beach ®
fty ot Vlanhattan Beac up to Thirty (30) ADA Ramps at Pick-up/Drop-off Locations for its Dial-A-Ride Service.

53.00 $1,200,000 $120,000 $1,080,000 $1,080,000

. San Fernando Vehicle Replacement and Expansion: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase Two
34 |City of San F do? 40.33 424,000 64,000 360,000 360,000
fty of >an Fernando (2) Class C Buses (or Equivalent) for Replacement and Two (2) Class D Minivans for Expansion. $ $ » »

TOTALS $2,328,783 $315,575 $2,013,208 $2,013,208

3 Did not meet the minimum score required to be recommended for an award.

30f3



FTA SECTION 5310

LANCASTER-PALMDALE URBANIZED AREA

ATTACHMENT B

FY 2023 SOLICITATION
FUNDING AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS
PROJECT LOCAL AWARD UNFUNDED
RANK AGENCY PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR A FUNDING AWARD SCORE
TOTAL ($) | MATCH ($) ($) AMT (S)
. L New Freedom Transportation Operations: Operating Assistance to Continue its Volunteer Driver
County of Los Angeles A d Disabilities (AD
1 DZUZrZr:entof ngeles Aging and Disabilities (AD) Mileage Reimbursement (VDMR) and Taxicab Services Program (TSP), and Reopen its Door Assistance| 95.72 $22,300 $5,575 $16,725 S0
P Transportation Program.
. . AVTA NEMT Operations: Operating Assistance to Continue its Non-Emergency Medical
2 Antelope Valley Transit Authority Transportation (NEMT) service for Two (2) Years. 75.83 $311,732 $155,866 $155,866 S0
. . AVTA NEMT Vehicle Expansion: Traditional Capital Assistance to Purchase One (1) Class G Cutaway
3 Antelope Valley Transit Authority (or Equivalent) and One (1) Class Z-2 Electric Cutaway for Expansion. 7167 5335115 563,115 Ly 50
TOTALS $669,147 $224,556 $444,591 $0

" Funded thorough all three urbanized areas (see attachements A, B, and C).

lof1



FTA SECTION 5310
FY 2023 SOLICITATION
FUNDING AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS

SANTA CLARITA URBANIZED AREA

ATTACHMENT C

PROJECT LOCAL AWARD UNFUNDED
RANK AGENCY PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR A FUNDING AWARD SCORE
TOTAL (S) | MATCH ($) ($) AMT (S)
. . New Freedom Transportation Operations: Operating Assistance to Continue its Volunteer Driver
1 ([:)ce)uzt\t/n(:;:?f Angeles Aging and Disabilities (AD) Mileage Reimbursement (VDMR) and Taxicab Services Program (TSP), and Reopen its Door Assistance | 95.72 $422,632 $105,658 $316,974 S0
P Transportation Program.
TOTALS $422,632 $105,658 $316,974 $0

' Funded thorough all three urbanized areas (see attachements A, B, and C).

lof1



FTA SECTION 5310 ATTACHMENT D
FY 2023 SOLICITATION

EVALUATION CRITERIA

The following summarizes general project narrative application requirements and the
corresponding maximum points possible for each segment (100 points maximum)

A. Scope of Work, Need, Objectives, Coordination and Outreach (Up to 35 points)

o Existing services and target populations served; detail proposed scope of work
including: need, objectives, changes, improvements, and how it is aligned with
program goals; present project readiness/schedule; explain how program funds
requested will apply to meet project requirements (30 points).

o Specific details demonstrating project development and/or implementation
coordination with others (3 points).

o Marketing, promotion, public awareness plans (2 points).

B. Coordinated Plan Consistency and Prioritization (Up to 15 points)
¢ Priority ranking of the proposed project based on the overall prioritization ranking
table in the 2021-2024 Coordinated Plan (10 points).
¢ Project goals alignment with goals and strategies identified in the 2021-2024
Coordinated Plan (5 points).

C. Project Implementation, Operating and Management Plans (Up to 15 points)
¢ Project management plan, project milestones and deliverables, and role and
experience of key personnel (10 points).
¢ Contingency plan details: service, staffing, mechanical, and technical (5 points).

D. Performance Indicators and Project Effectiveness (Up to 15 points)
o Quantitative and applicable qualitative project performance measures over the life of
project including methodology to develop estimates (10 points).
o Evaluation of project effectiveness and strategies to mitigate poor performance
(2 points).
e Tools & procedures to collect, track, and report project performance (3 points).

E. Project Financial Plan / Project Readiness (Up to 10 points)
o Completion of project financial plan table with expenditure amounts by quarter.
o Description of how schedule is realistic to enable project completion.

F. Budget Justification (Up to 10 points)

e Assumptions used to prepare project budget.

e Attachment of three quotes for purchase of equipment, supplies, and/or services.

o Identification of all sources and amounts of revenue and/or grants to support project.

e |dentification & eligibility of federal funds requested.

e Local Match Commitment Letter with amount and source of non-USDOT local match
funds committed to project, or In-Kind Match Commitment Letter with detailed
description and value of eligible in-kind item or service.



